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Honorable Jerry Bogle

Board Member, Personnel Board

   For The City of Scottsboro

916 South Broad Street

Scottsboro, Alabama 35768

Municipalities – Personnel Boards – Municipal Employees – Political Activities 

Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scottsboro’s Employee Handbook is in conflict with section 17‑1‑7(a)(1) of the Code of Ala​bama.  The Personnel Board may wish to recommend modification of the Handbook.

Dear Mr. Bogle:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Whether Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scottsboro Employee Handbook is in violation of section 17-1-7(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scottsboro’s Employee Handbook prohibits any officer, agent, or employee of the city, other than persons subject to popular election, from taking an active part in any political campaign, and distributing badges, pamphlets, or handbills of any kind favoring or opposing any candidate for nomination or election to municipal office.


Section 17-1-7(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama states:

No person in the employment of any city, whether classified or unclassified, shall be denied the right to participate in city, county, or state political activities to the same extent as any other citizen of the State of Alabama, including endorsing candidates and contributing to cam​paigns of his or her choosing.

ALA. CODE § 17-1-7(a)(1) (1995).


The Code of Alabama unequivocally states that no person in the employment of any city shall be denied his or her right to participate in political activities at the city, county, and state levels.  Under the estab​lished rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning.  State Dep’t. of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994); Tuscaloosa County Comm’n v. Deputy Sheriff’s Ass’n of Tuscaloosa County, 589 So. 2d 687, 689 (Ala. 1991).  To “participate in” under sec​tion 17-1-7(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama, therefore, must be given its natural, common, and ordinary meaning.  This phrase is analogous to the phrase “take an active part in” under Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scottsboro’s Employee Handbook.  This Office is therefore of the opinion that Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scottsboro’s Employee Handbook is clearly in conflict with section 17-1-7(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama to the extent that it denies a city employee his or her statutory right to participate in political activity.


Section 11-45-1 of the Code of Alabama states that municipalities may adopt ordinances and regulations that are not inconsistent with the laws of the State of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-45-1 (1989).  The restriction that a municipal ordinance shall not be inconsistent with the laws of the State of Alabama is in recognition of section 89 of the Ala​bama Constitution of 1901, which provides the “legislature shall not have power to authorize any municipal corporation to pass any laws inconsis​tent with the general laws of this state.”  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 89; see also Leu v. City of Mountain Brook, 386 So. 2d 483, 486 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980).  Whether an ordinance is inconsistent with the general law of the state is “to be determined by whether the local law prohibits anything which the state law permits.”  Atkins v. City of Tarrant City, 369 So. 2d 322, 325 (Ala. Crim. App. 1975).  Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scottsboro’s Employee Handbook clearly prohibits an act that is per​mitted under state law.  The inconsistency between the local ordinance and the state law render the ordinance void.  Id. at 326.  

CONCLUSION


The provision in Section 1(b) of Article XII of the City of Scotts​boro’s Employee Handbook is in conflict with a valid law of the State of Alabama.  A City of Scottsboro employee may thus participate in city, county, or state political activities under the law of the State of Alabama.

QUESTION 2


If the City of Scottsboro Employee Hand​book is in violation of the Code of Alabama, is the Personnel Board correct in recommending a modification to the Handbook?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Under section 36-15-1(1)(a) and (b) of the Code of Alabama, the Attorney General makes determinations of law and not of fact.  ALA. CODE § 36-15-1(1)(a) and (b) (Supp. 1997).  Although it is not the func​tion of an Attorney General’s opinion to make personnel policy recom​mendations, this Office agrees with the Personnel Board’s recommenda​tion that a modification to the Employee Handbook would be helpful in eliminating any confusion concerning political activities of municipal employees.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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